1 1228 Biochemistry 1993, 32, 11228-1 1234
NMR Structural Studies on a Nonnatural Deoxyribonucleoside Which Mediates
Recognition of GC Base Pairs in PyrimidineaPurinemPyrimidine DNA Triplexes?
Ishwar Radhakrishnant and Dinshaw J. Patel'J9t
Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biophysics, College of Physicians and Surgeons, Columbia University,
New York, New York 10032, and Cellular Biochemistry and Biophysics Program, Memorial Sloan- Kettering Cancer Center,
1275 York Avenue, New York, New York 10021
E. Scott Priest1ey;ll Huw M. Nash,ll and Peter B. Dervan'J

focus of several studies in our laboratory (Radhakrishnan et
al., 1991; Lin & Patel, 1992; Wang and Patel, unpublished
results). The sequence and numbering system for the
oligonucleotide used in this study is shown in 4. The Pl-GC
triple is located at the central position of the triplex, which
differs from the previously studied sequences in that cytosines
in the third strand segment were replaced by 5-methylcytosines
in order to facilitate studies at higher pH.
Exchangeable Proton Spectra. The exchangeable proton
spectrum (6.5-15.5 ppm) of the intramolecular triplex 4 at
5 OC, pH 6.01, in H2O buffer (Figure lA), exhibits narrow,
well-resolved resonances in the hydrogen-bonded imino proton
region (12.5-14.5 ppm, Figure 1B). The resonances between
8.5 and 10.2 ppm are  diagnostic of a pyrimidine-
purine-pyrimidine triplex species (de 10s Santos et al., 1989;
Rajagopal & Feigon, 1989); these resonances correspond to
the amino protons of the N3-protonated 5-methylcytosines. A
new resonance at 11.63 ppm can be detected under these
conditions which presumably belongs to the imino proton of
P1 (see below). The minor resonances that can be observed
in the hydrogen-bonded imino proton region (Figure 1B)
belong to the hairpin duplex with a dangling third strand that
is in slow equilibrium with the predominant species-the
intramolecular triplex that is the focus of the current study.
Imino Proton Assignments. The symmetrical imino proton
region in the NOESY spectrum (mixing time 150 ms) of
triplex 4 is shown in Figure 2. Sequential NOE connectivities
0
P1’GC
H
H
d
such a moiety in an intramolecular pyrimidineapurine.
pyrimidine (Y-RY) triple helix 4.
RT\C1- C2 - T3 - C4 - T.5 -T6 - C7 0T T
\
. . . * . . .  I
T’ x x x x x x x
\
T.~,G14-G13-A12-Gll-AlO-A9-G8 - 5 T
3’- P$21-P$20-T19 - P1-T17-T16m~15,
4
MATERIALS AND METHODS
Oligodeoxyribonucleotide Preparation. Oligodeoxyribo-
nucleotide 4 was synthesized on a 1 0-pmol scale using solid-
phase@-cyanoethyl phosphoramiditechemistry on an Applied
Biosystems Model 380B DNA synthesizer. 2’-Deoxy-5-
methylcytidine-derivatid controlled pore glass was prepared
according to the standard method (Gait, 1984) and used as
the solid support in this synthesis. The 5’-dimethoxytrityl-
/3-cyanoethylphcwphoramiditeof P1 was prepared as described
(Koh & Dervan, 1992) and coupled as a 0.15 M solution in
CH3CN with >99% efficiency. The oligonucleotide was
deprotected by treatment of the controlled pore glass support
with saturated aqueous NH40H for 42 h at 55 OC. The crude
5’-dimethoxytrityl protected products were purified by FPLC
on a ProRPC 16/ 10 reverse-phase column (Pharmacia LKB)
with a linear gradient of 040% CH3CN in 100 mM
triethylammoniumacetate, pH 7.0, detritylated in 80% acetic
acid, and chromatographed a second time under the same
11230 Biochemistry. Vol. 32, No. 41, 1993 Radhakrishnan et al.
15.0 14.0 13.0 12.0 li.0 10.0 9.0 8.0 7.0
G11 G8
rho 14.5 14.0 13.5 iho  12.5 i ko  1i.s
PPm
FIGURE 1: One-dimensional proton NMR spectrum of triplex 4
recorded in H20 buffer at pH 6.01, 5 OC. (A) Only the region
downfield totheH20resonance(6.5-15.5ppm) isshown. The"jump